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OPENING BRIEF 

OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Pursuant to Rule 75 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure and the schedule established by Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Janet Econome, the Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) submits this Opening Brief for the Commission’s consideration in this case.  This complaint relates to the Prompted Repeat Dialing and Repeat Dialing services provided by Pacific Bell (Pacific).  

The evidence shows that Pacific deployed a new service called Prompted Repeat Dialing on over 10.5 million residential customer lines without authorization either from customers or from the Commission.  The evidence also shows that this new service, Prompted Repeat Dialing, interferes with customer use of fax machines, computer modems, and the Call Waiting service, and causes the redial feature on some customers’ telephones to malfunction.  Prompted Repeat Dialing interrupts busy signals with an unsolicited advertisement thus violating the right to privacy of all Pacific’s customers, and the assurance, for which Pacific’s non-published customers pay extra, that they will not be contacted by Pacific for sales efforts.  Finally, the evidence shows that Pacific raised the price of its existing Repeat Dialing service without proper notice or authorization.  

Pacific’s first line of defense is the argument that ORA lacks standing to bring this, or any, complaint.  (Answer of Pacific Bell, p. 10.)  Failing that, Pacific claims that it complied with all applicable laws.  Finally, Pacific appears to be suggesting that, because the Commission’s Telecommunications Division did not oppose deployment of the Prompted Repeat Dialing service or the price increase for existing Repeat Dialing service, the Commission cannot or should not do so now.  These arguments have no merit.  At a minimum, the Commission should order the relief requested by ORA.  

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On August 25, 2000, ORA filed a Complaint against Pacific alleging violations of the California Constitution, the Public Utilities Code, Commission orders, and one of Pacific’s tariff provisions.  The acts and omissions that are the basis of the Complaint relate to an existing service called Repeat Dialing, and a new service called Prompted Repeat Dialing.  

On October 20, 2000, Pacific filed its Answer.  In that Answer, Pacific offered the affirmative defense that “...ORA lacks the authority to initiate a complaint case before the CPUC.”  (Pacific’s Answer, p. 10.)  

On September 22, 2000, ALJ Econome issued an Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Setting Prehearing Conference (PHC) and Calling for PHC Statements.  ORA and Pacific both filed PHC statements on October 25, 2000, and a PHC was held on November 6, 2000.  ORA, Pacific and The Utility Reform Network (TURN) all attended the PHC on November 6, 2000.    

At the PHC, a briefing schedule was set for the filing of opening and reply briefs on standing.  On November 9, 2000, TURN filed a Motion to Intervene.  Pacific filed a Motion in Opposition to TURN’s Motion to Intervene.   ORA and Pacific both filed opening and reply briefs on standing.  Pacific also filed a Motion to Dismiss the complaint alleging that ORA lacks standing to file a complaint and that ORA improperly invoked the Commission’s complaint procedure to contest a matter before the Commission’s Telecommunications Division in the advice letter process.  

On December 4, 2000, a Scoping Memo and Ruling of Assigned Commissioner and Administrative Law Judge (Scoping Memo) was issued.  The Scoping Memo set forth a list of issues to be included in the proceeding, and a schedule for the remainder of the case.  The Scoping Memo also granted TURN’s motion to intervene.  

On December 18, 2000, ALJ Econome issued an Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Denying Motion to Dismiss (ALJ Ruling).  The ALJ Ruling held that “Section 1702 [of the Public Utilities Code] when read together with Section 309.5 permits ORA to file a complaint.”  (ALJ Ruling, p. 5.)   As for Pacific’s claim that ORA was improperly invoking the Commission’s complaint procedure, the ALJ Ruling held that “[m]any of ORA’s allegations go beyond issues raised in the advice letter process” and denied Pacific’s Motion to Dismiss on this ground as well.  (ALJ Ruling, p. 6.)

On January 5, 2001, ORA submitted its Opening Testimony.  On February 2, 2001, Pacific submitted its Opening Testimony, and on February 20, ORA submitted its Reply.  Evidentiary hearings were held February 26 and February 27, 2001.

III. STANDING

The issue of whether ORA has standing to bring this action has already been decided.  In the Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Denying Motion to Dismiss, the ALJ held that ORA has standing pursuant to Public Utilities Code Sections 1702 and 309.5.  ORA recommends that the Commission adopt the analysis and conclusions of the ALJ Ruling.  

IV. THE BURDEN OF PROOF

Complaints must be based upon the complainant’s proof of an alleged violation of a specific standard contained in a statute, rule or order of the Commission, or a tariff which has been approved by the Commission.  (See Public Utilities Code Section, 1702; Rule 9.)  “The Complainant normally has the burden of proving the allegations and the company has the right to present evidence in response.  The party whose evidence on a particular issue is more persuasive to the Commission will prevail on that issue.”  (Re Citizens Utilities Company of California (1993) 48 CPUC 2d 664, 674; 
D.93-04-027.)

The overwhelming weight of the evidence shows that Pacific’s conduct in connection with its Prompted Repeat Dialing and Repeat Dialing *66 services is in violation of the Constitutional right to privacy of its customers, Public Utilities Code provisions relating to service quality, notice, and rate increases, Commission orders relating to telephone rates and services and, one of Pacific’s own tariffs.  In contrast, Pacific’s showing as to each of the allegations of wrongdoing is incomplete and unconvincing.  

V. PACIFIC’S VIOLATIONS OF LAWS, ORDERS AND PACIFIC’S OWN TARIFF

A. The Parties

The Office of Ratepayer Advocates is the Complainant in this matter.  ORA is a division within the California Public Utilities Commission charged with representing the interests of public utility customers and subscribers in Commission proceedings.  

Pacific Bell is a local exchange carrier serving residential and business customers in California.  Pacific’s actual share of the California residential market is the subject of some debate.  At one time, Pacific estimated that it had approximately 97% of the residential access lines in its California serving area.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 11.)  In response to a data request in this proceeding, Pacific estimated “...the percentage of California residential lines in Pacific’s territory to which Pacific provides basic local exchange service to be 94% -- 97%.”  (Ex. C-5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, p. 3, and attachments to footnote 3.)  According to information given by Pacific to the San Francisco Chronicle, Pacific estimated its share of the residential access lines in California as of 1999 to be 99%.  (Id.)

In any event, few of Pacific’s residential customers have the option of switching to another carrier.  However much they may object to Pacific’s deployment of Prompted Repeat Dialing on their lines without their authorization, there is little Pacific’s residential customers can do.  As one customer who wrote the Commission about the “PacBell line-busy hustle” said, “It’s not like we can go to another local carrier.”  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 12.)

B. The Services 

At issue in this complaint are two services provided by Pacific:  Repeat Dialing *66
, and Prompted Repeat Dialing (PRD).  Repeat Dialing *66, according to Pacific’s own tariffs and service descriptions, is a service activated by customers via coded dialing.  PRD, according to Pacific’s service descriptions, is a passive service activated within Pacific’s switching equipment when a busy condition is detected on a call between two customers.  A marketing message is then relayed to the calling party.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 7.)  

Repeat Dialing *66

In 1992, Pacific filed a tariff to offer Repeat Dialing Service, and in 1997 Pacific began to offer this service on a pay per use basis.  Both the subscription Repeat Dialing *66 service and the pay per use service are tariffed in Pacific’s A.5 Tariff, with pricing authority subject to advice letters 17909 and 21161, respectively.  Pacific filed Advice Letter 17909 in 1996 to obtain price floors and ceilings for three custom calling features, including Repeat Dialing *66.  AL 17909 contains the following service description for Usage Sensitive Repeat Dialing, the tariffed service:

The Repeat Dialing feature, also known as Automatic Callback, is an outgoing call management feature that enables a customer to perform an activation procedure and automatically re-dial the last number called from his/her station.  This will apply regardless of whether the original call was answered, unanswered, or encountered a busy tone.  The system monitors the calling and called stations for idle condition and will attempt to connect the call for up to 30 minutes. (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 8; Ex. 
C-3, attachment to footnote 4.)  
According to Pacific’s tariff description for Repeat Dialing *66, a successful activation of Repeat Dialing *66 is defined as:

...an attempt by the Utility’s central office switches to ring the called party’s line. A completed call is not guaranteed.  Charges are incurred for utilizing the feature in an attempt to complete a call and not for completion of the call itself.  Charges will not be assessed if call setup results in a busy condition (the called line remains busy for the entire 30-minute activation period).  Additional charges will not be assessed when the calling party reactivates or deactivates the feature to the same number within the 30-minute calling period. (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 5.)  

Along with AL 17909, Pacific included a network diagram and description which states that the Repeat Dialing *66 service is activated when Party A activates the *66 coded dialing pattern.  As soon as the called party is off the existing call and Party A is also idle, according to the diagram description in AL 17909, the switch will send a distinctive ring to the called party to advise that the other line is free, completing the service.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 8; Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 6.)  

In 1996, the Commission authorized a price floor for Usage Sensitive Repeat Dialing *66.   The cost data provided in AL 17909 to the Commission for Repeat Dialing 66 relies on a number of factors underlying the basic functioning of Party A dialing 66, and the switch monitoring conditions at both ends of the call to send a distinctive ring to Party A.  Included in the costs are unit depreciation of switching equipment, capital costs, operating cost, investment, etc.  The unit incremental cost of Usage Sensitive Repeat Dialing *66 per activation is then developed using average billed activations for these functions per month, and average non-billed activations as a percentage of total activations (unrecoverable costs) to arrive at average attempted 

activations per month and a unit cost per activation.  (Ex. C-2A, Errata to ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 9; Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 7.)  The unit costs rely heavily on the specific network functions required and on the ratio of billed activations to unbilled activations.  The more 30-minute activations that do not result in successful contact with an idle condition at the terminating end of the call, the higher the overall costs of the service.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 9.)

The Commission approved the service description, costs and proposed pricing for Pacific’s Repeat Dialing *66 service in 1996. The tariff approved for Usage Sensitive Repeat Dialing, and the cost study and price floor submitted in AL 17909 and referred to in AL 21161 for Repeat Dialing *66, are not applicable, however, to Prompted Repeat Dialing.  (Id.)

Prompted Repeat Dialing

The technical description contained in Pacific’s Product Specification Document for Prompted Repeat Dialing is considered by Pacific to be proprietary.
   A general explanation of the switching and signaling functions comprised in the PRD service is that, before any of the functions described in Pacific’s A.5 tariff for Repeat Dialing *66 or any of the cost elements and functions described in AL 17909 take place, Prompted Repeat Dialing involves switch monitoring, signaling and message relay.  Prompted Repeat Dialing is activated by a trigger notification within Pacific’s own switching equipment that a busy condition exists on the called party end of an outbound customer call.  The trigger sends a message to the service control point that the busy condition exists and the service control point in turn sends a conversation recording promoting the Repeat Dialing service to the calling party rather than sending a busy tone.  (Ex. 
C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 10.)  Thus, the Prompted Repeat Dialing Service involves network activity that is different from, and in addition to, the network activity of Repeat Dialing *66 alone.  

Since PRD involves additional activity, separate from that of Repeat Dialing *66, there are additional costs associated with PRD.  None of the additional elements of Prompted Repeat Dialing is accounted for, however, in the cost study underlying Pacific’s authorized price floors and ceilings for Repeat Dialing *66.  Nor are any of the additional elements of Prompted Repeat Dialing described anywhere in Pacific’s A.5 tariff for Repeat Dialing *66.    

The ratio used in determining unit costs for Repeat Dialing *66 is inadequate to measure the additional costs of PRD.  All of the cost elements of Repeat Dialing *66 as described in AL 17909, occur after the PRD service, as described in Pacific’s documents, is terminated. They are therefore costs unaccounted for in AL 17909.  The ratio of unbilled activations of PRD to billed activations  — those where the Repeat Dialing *66 service successfully sends a distinctive ring to indicate an idle condition on the called party line — is similarly unaccounted for even though this ratio clearly affects the overall cost of PRD.  Pacific’s own documents indicate that less than 2% of all callers in the trial area for PRD who encountered the PRD message activated Repeat Dialing *66, and that many thousand more calls came in contact with PRD than ever activated *66 Repeat Dialing.   (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 11; Ex. C-5, attachment to footnote 9.)  

The number of activations of PRD which are unbillable and do not result in a customer activating Repeat Dialing *66 increase the costs of the PRD service with respect to Repeat Dialing *66.  Moreover, the increased activation of Repeat Dialing *66 that PRD results in also likely increases the costs of Repeat Dialing *66 itself even if those increased costs are recovered by increased revenues.  Pacific’s failure to submit revised cost studies to account for the functions and costs of PRD and the effect of that failure on the notice Pacific provided to the Commission and to the public about its new PRD service are crucial matters and will be discussed further below. 

Finally, the effects that PRD has on Pacific’s customers and on the network show that PRD and Repeat Dialing 66 are separate services.  Repeat Dialing 66 allows a caller who wishes to re-dial the last number called, to press “*66” and the number will be redialed until the other line is free, or for up to 30 minutes.  Repeat Dialing *66 allows for activation of the service whether the line is answered, unanswered or busy.   Also, the existence of Repeat Dialing *66 on customer lines is benign until activated by the customer, and does not interfere with operations of faxes, modems or automatic re-dial buttons on customer phone equipment.  

PRD, on the other hand, activates when a busy condition is detected within Pacific Bell’s switching and software equipment.  Where PRD is deployed, the PRD promotional message is played upon reaching a busy signal whether the caller has asked to hear it or not.  Thus, PRD interferes with the operation of computer modems, fax machines, and the automatic redial functions of customer premises phone equipment dependent on a clear busy signal. PRD also causes network congestion and has the potential to cause network failure.  

Pacific did a trial deployment of PRD in Visalia, Concord and San Diego between April 4, 2000 and May 19, 2000.  (Ex. 53, Testimony of Jan Hewitt, pp. 8-9.)  Beginning July 5, 2000, Pacific began deploying PRD on residential customer lines throughout the state.  As of February 2001, PRD had been deployed on 13 million residential lines.  Ultimately Pacific plans to deploy PRD on 15 million residential lines.  Only lines equipped with TTY devices for the hearing disabled and lines identified as blocked will be free of Prompted Repeat Dialing.  (Tr., vol. 2, 
pp. 136-137, Perry/ Pacific.) 
C.  Pacific’s Deployment of the Prompted Repeat Dialing Service Violates Section 451 of the Public Utilities Code

Pacific has a special duty as a public utility serving the public trust.  (See, e.g., Re Pacific Bell (1986) 21 CPUC 2d 182, 188; D.86-05-072.)  Specifically, Public Utilities Code Section 451 requires Pacific to provide “... adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service...” as is necessary “...to promote the safety, health, comfort and convenience of its patrons... and the public.”  

Despite this duty, Pacific chose to deploy its Prompted Repeat Dialing service on the lines of millions of its customers without their prior consent and in complete disregard of the requirements of Section 451.  The Prompted Repeat Dialing service itself is not “adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service...” and does not promote the “safety, health, comfort and convenience” of Pacific’s patrons.  Moreover, the way in which Pacific imposed PRD on its customers puts the burden on customers to get rid of a service they never asked for in the first place. 

PRD is the ultimate cold call, sent to the customer as the customer is in the process of calling someone whose line is busy.  Customers can hang up, but without taking the action to call the phone company and block the service, they cannot escape the sales pitch, the interference with their equipment, or the potential overworking of the network the next time they call a number that is busy.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 29.)  

Prompted Repeat Dialing interrupts a busy signal after 1-second to play an 
18-second advertising message.
 (Tr., vol. 2, p. 186, Moonitz/ Pacific.)  The message is the following:

That number is busy.  For 95 cents, let Repeat Dialing call you back when the line is free.  To use it, just press 3.  If you subscribe to Repeat Dialing, there is no additional charge.  (Ex. 1, Joint Stipulation of Undisputed Facts, #8.)

The decision to deploy Prompted Repeat Dialing in California was made without any evidence of customer need or interest in the self-advertising service, before any trials were conducted, and in spite of the overwhelmingly negative response of customers in the trial areas who called with feedback about the service.  

Much of the research Pacific Bell did into PRD was about improved market penetration for the service and the ability through the marketing prompt to intercept as much as 6-12% of all call traffic.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 12; Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 13.) Pacific had information that other Regional Bell Operating Companies (RBOCs) had experienced added penetration when they put the prompt on the line.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, pp. 12-13; Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 14.)  Pacific began to estimate additional revenues, not customer interest or need, and not the impact of PRD on other services or on the network.  

Prior to the deployment of PRD, Pacific’s revenues for the original Repeat Dialing per use service were far lower than its revenues for the Three-Way Calling and Call Return per use services.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 13; Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 15.)  Just as activations doubled for the passive Three Way Calling service when it was on all phones and so easily activated, Pacific was anticipating huge revenue increases for Prompted Repeat Dialing by making it a passive service which required no hang-up and additional coded dialing.  The self-advertising component of PRD was key to the success of the service.  With the service in the switch instead of at the customer end, Pacific could vastly increase the number of potential sales contacts by intercepting all busy signals and sending a sales message to customers rather than waiting for customers to decide whether they wanted to activate the service absent the sales reminder.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 13; Ex. C-3, attachments to footnote 58.)  Clearly, increasing revenues, not improving service, was the motivation behind the way in which Pacific chose to deploy PRD.  

No studies were performed prior to deployment of PRD in California to find out if California customers wanted the service on their lines.  (Tr., vol. 1, p. 129, Perry/Pacific.)  One of Pacific’s (or SBC’s) internal documents includes the question:  

Why doesn’t Pacific Bell ask customers to sign up to hear this message on their lines instead of unilaterally putting this on all customers’ lines?  (Ex. 8, Key Messages and Q&A (Prompted) Repeat Dialing.)  

The answer, apparently, is that customers in other SBC states were not asked for their consent prior to deployment of PRD on their lines, so customers in California were not asked either.  (See Tr., vol. 1, p. 122-123, Perry/ Pacific.)  In any event, “[a]sking customers to sign up to hear the message was not an alternative that was discussed.”  (Ex. 9, Pacific’s Response to ORA’s Sixth Set of Data Requests, #2.b.)  

It should have been.  Pacific was aware that Prompted Repeat Dialing could cause problems with the operation of faxes, modems and redial buttons on customer telephones even before it began trials of the service in Visalia, Concord and San Diego.  (See e.g., Ex. 54, e-mail from Michael C. Amato to Dan Jacobsen sent January 31, 2000.) Customers in the trial areas specifically complained about the interference of Prompted Repeat Dialing when they tried to use their telephones to access the internet or redial or speed dial numbers.  

One customer commented:

Hi, the Repeat Dialing feature interfered with my ability to use America Online because when I dial up with my modem and I get a busy signal it will automatically roll over to the next number and this prevents it from doing that.  I do not want this on my phone ever and I’m really distressed that you would put it on my phone without asking me first.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16, Comment 955749500.)

Another customer said:

It was a gross imposition to have to listen to that message when I was trying to get on the Internet.  The computer automatically dials another number that’s not busy and because your message broke in, it made the computer log off on the modem or broke the connection and it had to start all over and it never got around to dialing the number that wasn’t busy.  It took five times before I finally got through on the first number and it was a big imposition, irritation, and I wouldn’t use it on a bet.  I have sense enough to know when a busy signal is ringing and if I want to call later, I can call later.  Take it off my phone, I hate it.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16, Comment 956071866.)  

Another customer said:

I’m calling regarding I really dislike the service because my personal telephone has a busy redial feature, which this service that you now have, makes my phone not work in its busy redial function so personally it does not work for me at all.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16, Comment 957286949.)  

And another commented:

Yes, this is a response in regards to the repeat dialing, and I do not like this option, I do not like the fact that this option was put onto the phone without prior notice, that it was just automatically done, I prefer the old way of getting a busy signal when you call somebody, if I had wanted the repeat dial option I would have got it when I order my phone service.  The service was explained to me when I did order my service, and I declined it because it is not an option I that prefer to have and I don’t like the fact when I call a telephone number and it is busy that I automatically get this number basically can look at it in regards to what if I’m trying to dial a radio station that has multiple incoming lines, your repeat dial option doesn’t work for a telephone that has multiple incoming lines, and I always have to listen to this message, I can’t just automatically hang up and hit speed dial to try to get through to that number when one of those open circuits lines becomes available....  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16, Comment 954962350.)  

Despite these and other comments describing the inconvenience and interference caused by the Prompted Repeat Dialing service, Pacific instead focused on the results of the trials that showed the “take rate” for Repeat Dialing *66 before and after PRD was activated.  (See Ex. C-5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, attachment to footnote 10, Bates # RD 00018.) Pacific chose the 1-second busy signal because it had the highest “take rate,” airily dismissing the inconvenience caused to customers with the excuse that,  “[a]dditional busy signals won’t solve delay issue since there is no standard 
time-out for faxes and modems.”  (Id.)  

As Pacific began its statewide deployment of PRD, again without prior customer consent, the inconvenience to customers continued.   One customer complained to the Commission that: 

Upon hearing a busy signal when making a telephone call, a recording automatically is heard soliciting an auto-dial service.  I and others find this very annoying and troublesome.  I have not authorized Pacific Bell to enter into my calls by any means.  I do not want to hear the recording, nor do I want the “service”.  If Pacific Bell wants to make such a service available, it can simply provide a means for a caller to “dial in” a code or number which will select the service.  

I respectfully request that Pacific Bell be prohibited from having the right to solicit services upon finding a busy signal or any other signal and to stop interfering with my phone calls.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 19.)

Another customer wrote to the Commission:

This is to complain about Pacific Bell’s ongoing phase-in of an “enhancement” to Repeat Dialing.  Consumers who have been so upgraded, always without their permission (though there was advance notice, which probably most people don’t read), no longer get a busy signal when they call out to a busy line, and no longer have the option of using the auto-redial function that is built into many phones, fax machines and modems.  Instead they get a lengthy message from PacBell suggesting that they should either press ‘3’ to be notified when the line is clear, at $.95 a throw, or subscribe to the new service that has been thrust upon them for several more dollars a month.  One can of course call them to have it removed.  We have done so. 

....we should have had to ASK FOR this service, not GET RID of it...  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 23.)

Another customer wrote:

A short while back I was getting a (much louder than usual) recording after two “busy signal beeps” that for 95 cents it could ring me back when the line was no longer busy.  My own equipment did that for free so I just ignored it.  Anybody would hang up realizing the line was busy.  Then the recording came up IMMEDIATELY, after one third of a “beep”, disabling my own equipment.  I called to complain on a Friday and was put on hold about 32 minutes.  I couldn’t wait any longer that time so I had to wait until the following Monday.  When I called on Monday I was put on hold for about 60 minutes.  I had time to decide on a recipe and bake a banana nut bread (oven time is 50 minutes) and was taking it out of the oven when I was finally helped!!!  (Ex. 4, e-mail Original Message sent Sunday, August 13, 2000 to consumer- affairs@cpuc.ca.gov.)

Another customer objected to Pacific’s interference with his Call Waiting service:

I pay PacBell for a custom calling service named “call waiting.”  An incoming call should sound to caller as simply a normal ring but sound a beep for subscriber on call already in progress, thereby giving subscriber an opportunity interrupt the call in progress to take the new incoming call....

There are two objectionable and exploitative scenarios I have recently encountered in the way this service is offered:

1.  Not providing the paid for service and instead, usurping my line to sell caller an unsolicited additional service.  Instead of presenting the call interrupt been to subscriber, incoming caller hears recorded advertisement saying the “line is busy” and asking whether they want to use “repeat dialing” for a charge of “99 cents” thereby subverting and failing to offer the paid for feature of call interrupt.  

2.  When paid for service is not available because there are already 2 calls in progress, PacBell uses my name (telephone number) to sell to my callers an unsolicited service.  When a call interrupt is already in progress, effectively 2 calls already being handled, PacBell seizes this an opportunity to sell the incoming caller another service called “repeat dialing.”  Rather than simply sounding a busy signal, PacBell offers incoming caller the “repeat dialing” service for a charge of “99 cents.”

PacBell is using my line to sell unwanted services to my callers thereby associating and implication me and my business and personal affairs with the ongoing and alarming trend of increasing unsolicited advertising messages designed to assail us aurally and visually at every possible moment in our lives...   (Ex. 4, e-mail, Original Message, Sent Thursday, August 03, 2000, 12:11 PM, To: consumer-affairs@cpuc.ca.gov, Subject:  Unsolicited sales of repeat dialing service.)

In addition to the problems PRD causes customers trying to use their own ancillary telephone equipment and features, PRD also causes network congestion.  

During the Democratic convention in Los Angeles in August 2000, Pacific disabled the functioning of PRD on all switches in the area.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 13; Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 17.)  A notice entitled “What’s New” sent to Pacific’s service representatives at the time included the following:

Prompted Repeat Dialing – Temporary Shutdown in LA Area   Effective Date:  08/11/00  

Key Changes

· 8/11/00

· Due to anticipated increase in demand on our network due to the Democratic convention, PRD will be shut down in 9 switches in the area around the Convention location in Los Angeles  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 17, emphasis in the original.)

Pacific now appears to be attempting to disavow its own notice. (Ex. C-5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, pp. 9-10.)  Instead, Pacific offers an ambiguous statement involving the careful use of conditional verb tenses and the passive voice to describe another problem altogether.   (See Ex. 56, Testimony of Kenneth Moonitz, p. 5.)  

Pacific argues that PRD has no impact on “the network” and seems to be urging the Commission to equate “network congestion” with “network failure.”  (See Tr., vol. 2, p. 192, Moonitz/ Pacific.)  Thus, according to Pacific, although the Prompted Repeat Dialing message lasts for 18 seconds, and during the time that it is being played to one caller, no other caller can reach that person, this delay does not cause network congestion.  (See Tr., vol. 2, p. 194, Moonitz/ Pacific.)  

Pacific’s position is unconvincing.  Dr. Brylawski, a Pacific Bell customer who came forward to offer testimony on the Prompted Repeat Dialing service, described the network congestion as follows:

...the [PRD] message itself ties up the network for additional time before it releases the customer to the busy signal.  This is new time added to what previously was a nearly negligible holding time by comparison when calls went straight to a busy signal...

Moreover, there is a multiplier effect that arises from this message – ironically, by tying up the calling customer’s line as well, this customer’s line is also busy during that time, which means that incoming calls to that number will encounter a busy signal, which means yet more intercepts for the Repeat Dialing message and more lines tied up, etc.  (Ex. 6, Testimony of Dr. Brylawski, Q./A. 12, p. 4.)

Pacific moved to strike this part of Dr. Brylawski’s testimony on the grounds that Dr. Brylawski had not qualified himself as an expert on Pacific’s network.  Pacific’s motion was, appropriately, denied.  Pacific’s efforts to elevate the issue of whether PRD ties up the network to the realm of an exclusive scientific discipline should be rejected.  Common sense and basic arithmetic make it clear that Pacific’s imposition of an 18-second message on customer lines means that those lines remain busy longer.  While the PRD message is being played to one caller, no other caller can get through.  

Pacific’s notice to its employees at the time of the Democratic convention underscores what has become apparent since PRD was deployed.  PRD delays customers’ access to the network thereby affecting the quality of their telephone service.  PRD wastes customers’ time with an unsolicited, time-consuming and irritatingly repetitive adverstisement.  (Ex. 6, Testimony of Dr. Brylawski, Q/A 12 and Q/A 15.)  The delays and inconvenience Pacific’s deployment of the PRD advertisement causes violate Pacific’s duty to provide “adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service” and do not promote the safety, health, comfort or convenience of Pacific’s customers.  

Pacific then compounds the inconvenience PRD causes by putting the burden on the customer to get rid of the unwanted service.   Customers who want to block PRD have to call Pacific’s Business Office, a process known to be time-consuming and frustrating.

As one customer said:

By the way, this “enhancement” procedure is similar to the one that was followed with Caller ID Blocking, which we have also had to opt out of.  It is quite clear that if PacBell is allowed to provide people with these “enhancements”, for which they charge an arm and a leg, without their permission, they will do so; and because it’s a hassle to get rid of the service a lot more people will end up paying them the extra fees than would be the case if people were given the option of receiving or not receiving the service (for us and many others, usually a disservice) before it was installed.  This is how book clubs operate too.  But book clubs are not regulated by the PUC and PacBell is.  So why is PacBell, effectively a monopoly for local phone service around here, allowed to get away with this?  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 14; Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 23.)

To add to this already unreasonable inconvenience, some customers have experienced great difficulty in getting PRD blocked at all.  One customer described the process as follows:

I recently discovered that the auto-redial-on-busy feature on my telephone has stopped working.... I called repair services to get the broken busy signal repaired.... and spoke with Angela.  ...She suggested I call the business office during business hours.  I work between the hours of 8:00 AM and 6:00 PM.  I am not available to make or receive phone calls during business hours.  I should not have to suffer lost time from work to get this problem resolved... (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 14; Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 24.)

Another customer complained:

... I called the operator who told me she was inundated with requests to turn off the ad but she could do nothing.  I spoke with operator’s supervisor who sympathized but told me I had to contact customer service tomorrow morning.  He confided that he expected long waits from customer service because of the widespread discontent with this new advertisement.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, 
p. 15; Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 25.)

Customers have complained that they could not get through to the Business Office to have PRD removed, or that they were told that PRD could not be removed, or that they asked to have PRD removed and it was not.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 15; Ex. C-3, attachments to footnotes 26-28; Tr., vol. 1, p. 56, 
Johnston/ORA.)  

Customers were not given a choice about experiencing the new sales prompt equivalent to the ease with which the sale itself could be executed.  The sales prompt plays whenever customers encountered a busy signal.  To avoid it, customers have to call Pacific Bell’s business office and ask that the sales prompt be blocked.  They are given no convenient or immediate option at the time of first encountering the sales prompt by which to avoid future Prompted Repeat Dialing sales messages.  It was deliberately made easy to activate Repeat Dialing by pressing 3 following the sales message, but made hard to block similar future sales messages by requiring a separate and burdensome opt-out procedure.  The option to block is not the equivalent in ease of use or availability to the option to buy.  (Ex. C-5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, p. 5.)   Putting the burden on customers to call Pacific to get rid of a service they did not ask for in the first place does not promote the safety, health, comfort or convenience of Pacific’s customers, and unambiguously demonstrates that Pacific is more interested in revenue than its customers’ convenience or comfort.  

The full extent of the harm or inconvenience Pacific’s deployment of PRD has caused its customers may, however, never be known since Pacific does not keep track of the complaints made to its business offices.  Pacific’s assumption that, “... if a particular issue keeps bubbling up, we will hear about it...” is an empty assurance.  (Tr., vol. 1, p. 98, Hewitt/Pacific.)  By making it difficult for customers to complain about a service - and difficult for the Commission to know they have complained - and then recording only some of the complaints that the most determined customers do make, Pacific effectively prevents a comprehensive understanding by the Commission of the effect on customers of deployment of Prompted Repeat Dialing.  Pacific’s claims that it has not received any complaints or that the number of complaints is decreasing are without foundation.  (See e.g., Tr., vol. 1, p. 97, Hewitt/Pacific.)

D. Pacific’s Deployment of the Prompted Repeat Dialing Service Violates Section 2889.4 of the Public Utilities Code

Pacific deployed Prompted Repeat Dialing in three California cities without giving customers the notice and blocking options required by Section 2889.4 of the Public Utilities Code.  Section 2889.4 of provides that:

“(a) A local exchange service provider that offers and charges for pay per use features that do not require an access code to be dialed to activate the service shall provide a new residential subscriber, including an existing residential subscriber ordering an additional line, during the verbal service order process, with information about those features.  The representatives of a provider shall offer that subscriber blocking options for those features. 

...

(2)(A) A local exchange service provider that offers the features described in subdivision (a) shall provide notice to all existing residential subscribers not later than May 1, 2000, describing all features provided on a per use basis, the charge for each activation, any additional usage or other charges, and detailed information about the ability to block these features. 

(B) The notice shall contain a toll-free number for further information and shall contain a noticeable postcard size bill insert that may be returned in the subscriber’s bill envelope if they wish to block any or all of the per use features described in subdivision (a).  (Public Utilities Code Section 2889.4, emphasis added.) 

Pacific failed to provide the information required by Section 2889.4 to the residential customers who were subjected to the Prompted Repeat Dialing service trials in April and May 2000.  Pacific’s defense is that Section 2889.4 does not apply to its Prompted Repeat Dialing service.  According to Pacific:

...notice was not required by Section 2889.4 since Repeat Dialing without the prompt and Repeat Dialing with the prompt both require an access code to be dialed to activate the Repeat Dialing.  The prompt is not... “a passive service that does not require an access code to activate.”  The prompt can only be activated by pressing a code, namely “3” on the keypad.  (Ex. 53, Testimony of Jan Hewitt,
p. 14.)

Pacific’s own documents undermine this defense.  Marketing materials prepared in 1999 and March 2000, described Prompted Repeat Dialing as a “passive” service which does not require coded dialing for access.  SBC’s service description included the following “Customer Benefit” of Prompted Repeat Dialing:

Passive Service -- Customers no longer have to remember extra dialing codes when attempting to initiate Repeat Dialing.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 9, p. 3; attachment to footnote 15, p. 4.)  

As a passive service that does not require an access code to activate and is charged on a pay-per-use basis, Prompted Repeat Dialing is covered by Section 2889.4.  

Pacific “trialed” Prompted Repeat Dialing in three cities from April 4- May 19, 2000.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 17; Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 34.)  The trials were conducted in San Diego, Visalia and Concord.  Pacific sent a notice to a total of 179,700 households about the trials in April of 2000.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 17; Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 35.)  The notice was a detached postcard which included three separate telephone numbers to call, one of which was a number to call at Pacific Bell to order the “improved” Prompted Repeat Dialing service, or to block the service.  The notice did not contain a return postcard to block the Usage Sensitive Prompted Repeat Dialing.  

In January 2000, Pacific did send a postcard notice, as required by Section 2889.4, to customers advising them about Usage Sensitive Three Way Calling, another passive service which does not required additional coded dialing for customers to activate.  Three Way Calling is activated by the customer pressing the “the hang up button.”  (Ex. 1, Joint Stipulation of Facts #11 and attachment.)  

The Three Way Calling notice Pacific sent out included a return postcard to block the service.  Pacific could have included the Prompted Repeat Dialing service at the same time, as Pacific was then in the final stages of rolling out PRD.  Had Pacific done so, customers in the trial cities would have had a more efficient way to opt out of the PRD service early, reducing both Pacific’s costs and customer harm or confusion.  Instead, Pacific chose to send to the existing 179,700 customers in the PRD trials a notice that did not comply with requirements of Section 2889.4 and which made it harder for these customers to opt out of this service.  The fact that any of Pacific’s customers responded at all is a testament to their tenacity. (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 17.)    

Rather than exercise preemptive action in the interest of its customers, Pacific failed to comply with the law as it applied to a service actually being offered during the time frame the blocking notice was required.  Pacific violated Section 2889.4.     

E.  Pacific Violated the Commission’s General Order 96-A by Raising the Rates for Both Repeat Dialing Services, by Changing The Repeat Dialing *66 Service and by Adding the Prompted Repeat Dialing Service without Proper Notice to Customers or to The Commission.

Pacific raised the rates for its Repeat Dialing *66 service and its Prompted Repeat Dialing service without meeting the requirements of the Commission’s General Order (GO) 96-A.  In addition, Pacific’s deployment of PRD on the lines of 
non-published customers effectively changed the service for which those customers pay extra, also a violation of GO 96-A.  

Pacific’s defense is that GO 96-A requirements do not apply because it has “pricing flexibility” for its Repeat Dialing service, that Pacific “fully complied” with what notice requirements there are, that PRD is not a new service, and that the “...prompt for Repeat Dialing did not result in any lesser service for customers, including non-published customers.”  (Ex. 53, Testimony of Jan Hewitt, pp.16-17.)   By changing its existing Repeat Dialing *66 service and adding the Prompted Repeat Dialing service, however, Pacific itself made these defenses inapplicable. 

1. The Rate Increase 

Under the Commission’s New Regulatory Framework (NRF) decisions, some rate change proposals need not meet all the requirements of GO 96-A.  Rate increases for telephone services for which the Commission has authorized pricing flexibility and for which price floors have been approved may be made by advice letter, in some cases, without meeting all the requirements of GO 96-A, and on an expedited 30 day notice to customers.  

The Commission authorized pricing flexibility for Pacific’s Repeat Dialing *66 service and, in 1996, set a price floor and price ceiling for the service.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 26.)  The price floor was based on Pacific’s estimated Long Run Incremental Cost (LRIC) as submitted in its cost studies with AL 17909.  The price floor and ceiling submitted in AL 17909 were approved by the Commission based on the cost studies submitted by Pacific for Repeat Dialing as it then existed.  Pacific did not submit a new or revised cost study or price floor for Repeat Dialing *66 when it introduced PRD even though PRD added new network functions to Repeat Dialing *66, and affected the costs of providing the service as well.  As a consequence, the price floor and ceiling which the Commission set for Repeat Dialing *66 no longer apply.  Thus, too, the NRF exemption from GO 96-A requirements is inapplicable to Repeat Dialing *66 as amended by the new PRD service.   

The NRF exemption from GO 96-A requirements never applied to Prompted Repeat Dialing because Pacific never received pricing flexibility authority for this service.  Prompted Repeat Dialing is not Repeat Dialing *66 as described in Pacific’s A.5 tariff or as outlined and described in AL 17909, under which pricing flexibility is authorized.  Thus, the existing price for Repeat Dialing *66 does not encompass Prompted Repeat Dialing under any existing Commission rules.  

Pacific introduced the new Prompted Repeat Dialing service in trials in April and May 2000.  There was, and still is, no tariff for PRD.  For the trials, Pacific set a rate of $0.75 for the PRD service.  Then, Pacific raised the rate 27% to $0.95 when it began to deploy PRD statewide in July 2000.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, pp. 4-5.)  Although, as discussed below in connection with Pacific’s violations of Section 454, PRD as a new service should have been the subject of a formal application, Pacific did not even meet the GO 96-A standards for properly notifying customers of the PRD rate increase.

GO 96-A requires that:

[u]tilities requesting authority to increase rates by advice letter filing... shall give written notification to each customer of the present and proposed rates, including the increase in dollar and percentage terms and a brief description of the reasons the increase is sought or required.  (GO 96-A, Section III G.5.)    

The only specific mention of the “Repeat Dialing” rate increase Pacific provided customers was inside its Spring 2000 newsletter.  The newsletter is advertised as “Calling – the phone is once again your friend.”  The front page contains notices about Inside Wire Repair Service, consumer telemarketing information resources and what to do in an emergency.  Inside, Pacific included “Rate Notices,” not “Rate Increase Notices.”  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 18; Ex. 1, Joint Stipulation of Disputed Facts, #5 and attachment.)

As ORA’s witness, Dr. Johnston, testified, the newsletter in question:

...is a two page document that contains marketing information and a notice of a price increase when it could be easily overlooked.  My own experience is I open the bill and throw these away.  I look for billing information and I go over the bill itself to see about costs to myself.  By my [count] though ... [there are] .... nine items, one of which is that rate notice.  (Tr., vol. 1, p. 47, Johnston/ ORA.) 

In the context of due process, notice must be reasonably calculated to reach interested parties.  (See e.g., Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank (1950) 339 U.S. 306.)  Applying such a standard here, Pacific’s “notice” was clearly inadequate. Customers interested in finding out about their rates are not likely to assume that they will find that information in a company newsletter buried amidst material unrelated to rate increases.  
The newsletter item was not proper notice of rate increase.  Nor was the text Pacific included as an end of bill notice sufficient.  As Dr. Brylawski pointed out:

...Upon reviewing my phone bills for the year 2000, I discovered that my June 5, 2000 telephone statement contained a message from Pacific Bell announcing that this “improvement” was going to be phased in on phone lines between July and October and stating that I could call Pacific Bell to have this message blocked.  I did not see this message at the time.  (It was on a back page, which did not contain billing information.)  (Ex. 6, Testimony of Dr. Brylawski, Q./A. 8, emphasis added.)

That text of the message only referred to “an enhancement to Repeat Dialing” and “a new Repeat Dialing feature” and listed a rate of $0.95 per use.  (Ex. 1A, Bill Copy.)  The text did not indicate that this $0.95 rate represented a “rate increase,” and did not mention that the previous rate for the Repeat Dialing *66 service had been $0.75, 27% below the new rate. (Id.)   

Pacific also raised the rate of Prompted Repeat Dialing without proper notice to those 179,700 customers in the cities where it conducted the PRD trials.  On June 2, 2000, customers in the trial areas received the same Prompted Repeat Dialing service they had received on May 3, 2000, but at a higher rate.  The end of bill notice description was not adequate notice of the PRD rate increase either.  

2. The Change in Service

Although, as discussed below, Prompted Repeat Dialing should have been the subject of a separate application, Pacific did not meet the GO 96-A III(c) standards for changes in service either.  GO 96-A Section III(c) states that: 

When the filing covers a new service not previously offered or rendered, the general effect of such filing should be explained.  The advice letter should state whether or not present rates or charges will be affected, deviations or conflicts created, or service withdrawn from any present user.

PRD is a new and separate service that had not been offered in California prior to April 2000.  PRD is not mentioned at all in AL 21161.  Yet deployment of PRD clearly has a negative effect on service to ratepayers.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 21; Ex. 4, attachments to footnote 29.)  

Pacific had information about the negative effects of PRD before it deployed the service on 10.5 million lines statewide.  When Pacific deployed PRD in the trials in Visalia, Concord and San Diego, Pacific sent 179,700 postcards to customers with a telephone number to call to voice their opinion of the service.  The phone number for customers to call was printed in very small type.  (Ex. C-2-A, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 21; Ex. C-3, attachments to footnote 42.)  According to Pacific, 76 customers did call with their opinions.  From responses Pacific Bell provided ORA in discovery, it appears that all but two were negative.  

In addition to the 76 callers to the comment line, 355 individuals in the trial area called up to block the service, again even though the only information they had about blocking was in very small print on the postcard, and via a separate 800 number other than the one listed on the postcard for comments.  (Ex. C-2-A, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 21; Ex. C-3, attachment to footnotes 35 and 45.)  Despite this overwhelmingly negative reaction to PRD from its customers, Pacific forged ahead with its PRD deployment.  (Ex. C-2-A, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 21; Ex. C-3, attachments to footnote 16 and 43.)  

Pacific did not advise Telecommunications Division (TD) staff or Consumer Services Division (CSD) staff that all but two responses were negative and of the degree of dissatisfaction expressed in the responses it did receive.  The individuals who called the feedback line made very strong comments. They described the service as “intrusive,” “annoying,” and said that it interfered with internet access and faxes. Customers complained about the service being on their lines without their authorization, calling it everything from a “gross imposition” to “absolutely insane.” Customers also complained that their redial buttons perform this same function for free.   (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 22; See Ex. C-3, attachments to footnote 16 and 46.) 

It now appears that none of this specific feedback was ever given to TD or CSD staff.  Pacific had the Results of the Interactive Voice Response Study, including the damning comments from outraged customers, when it met with TD staff on May 23, 2000, to discuss Prompted Repeat Dialing.  Neither at that meeting nor at any other time did Pacific provide that information to the staff.  (Tr., vol. 1, p. 104, Hewitt/ Pacific.)  Instead, Pacific summarized the comments as:  “... a small number of complaints from customers who did not like the service or who encountered a delay dialing into their ISP (mainly AOL).”  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 23; Ex. C-3, attachments to footnote 52.) 

Pacific had at least five different meetings with TD and/ or CSD staff about PRD. (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 54.)  At no time, however, did Pacific provide staff with any network diagrams, revenue or cost estimates, materials describing the functional requirements of the PRD service, or actual customer comments.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, pp. 23-24; Ex. C-3, attachments to footnote 53; Tr., vol. 1, pp. 86-92, Hewitt/ Pacific.) 

When TD staff asked specific questions about PRD, Pacific’s responses were often incomplete or exaggerated.  Others concerns, it seems, were never addressed at all.  For example, Commission staff asked to see the Direct Mail postcard to be sent to customers regarding the trial of PRD.  The version of the postcard sent to staff in January 2000 included the 800 number to call for information about subscription or to block the service, and a specific e-mail address to contact Gary Perry, product manager for SBC Communications, with questions and comments about the service.  The postcard actually sent, however, did not contain this e-mail address.  

Staff asked about the effect of PRD on faxes and modems.  In response, staff was assured that:

We have done extensive human factors testing in our lab over the last few weeks to see how substituting this recording for the busy signal affects faxes and modems.  In all cases faxes and modems recognized that the line was not being answer; the only impact was that in some cases there was a slight delay in redialing.  In order to address this delay, we will be placing a brief busy signal at the front of the recording and a continuous busy signal at the end of the recording.  (Ex. 54, e-mail from Jan Hewitt to Mike Amato, March 2, 2000.)

“Extensive testing” turns out to mean that an SBC laboratory tried out two types of fax machines and four types of modems.  (Tr., vol. 2, p. 156, Perry/ Pacific.)  How the faxes and modems were chosen by SBC’s lab is unknown.  (Tr., vol. 2, p. 158, Perry/ Pacific.)  Whether the one busy signal and prompt message deployed in California was ever tested on any faxes or modems is unknown. (Tr., vol. 2, p. 165, Perry/ Pacific.)  The results of the few tests that were conducted on faxes and modems are largely uninformative, and it seems no tests were conducted at all on the effect of PRD on telephone redial features.  (See Tr., vol. 2, p. 159-162, Perry/ Pacific.)  Pacific’s claims to TD minimizing the impact of the PRD service turn out to be unsupported.   

TD staff asked why the PRD was not being tested in a full market trial.  The response from Dan Jacobsen of Pacific was that, “I don’t think this is a market trial because we are not testing a new price... I also don’t think it’s a technology test because we know that the technology works....”  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 22; Ex. C-3, attachments to footnote 49.)  In truth, Pacific was about to increase the price for the existing Repeat Dialing *66 service, and was introducing a new price for PRD, since no price floor or tariff price existed for the new service.  (Id.)
TD staff asked about the length of the recorded PRD message, saying: 

I thought any recording that Pacific can put out for a new product announcement is technically limited to only 10 seconds.  This is what we were told by Pacific when we tried to have a designed message which took longer than 10 seconds to inform customers using 411 that National DA is also available.  Consequently, we agreed to a shorter version.  I tried to read your message below and it took me much more than 10 seconds to announce.  Has there been technical improvements made to Pacific’s announcement system in the past few months?  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 23; Ex. C-3, attachments to footnote 50.) 

It seems Pacific never answered this question directly. (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 22.) Since the PRD recording is some 18 seconds in length, however, Pacific apparently was able to make the “technical improvements” needed to advertise a service that it could not make to provide neutral information to its customers.  (Id.)

On March 6, 2000, TD staff expressed concern about the PRD trial being conducted in three cities at the same time, and suggested doing a trial in “... one city at a time and based on the information collected, move on to the remaining two cities.”  That way,  “...if things don’t turn out the way they are or as ideally as one could get in a lab environment, any potential adverse impacts would be greatly minimized.”  (Id.)  Despite this concern, Pacific went ahead with the simultaneous trial in three cities.  

Pacific did not give staff the network diagrams that would have illustrated the changed nature of the service and the additional cost elements involved.  Pacific did not give staff adequate or complete feedback about the interactions between PRD and faxes, modems and automatic dialing devices.  Pacific did not give staff the overwhelmingly negative response from customers about the PRD trial.  Pacific Bell did not disclose to Commission staff the effect of PRD on its captive customers.  

3. The Change in Service and Its Impact on 
Non-Published Service

Nor did Pacific disclose to Commission staff or to its customers the effect of its Prompted Repeat Dialing service on non-published customers.  Pacific’s defense is that “Section VI of GO 96-A did not require Pacific to file an advice letter explaining the impact of its prompt for repeat dialing on non-published customers” and that, in any case “...the prompt for Repeat Dialing did not result in any lesser service for customers” but actually “enhances the existing Repeat Dialing service.”  (Ex. 53, Testimony of Jan Hewitt, p. 17.)  The evidence does not support any of these claims.

Section VI of GO 96-A states that:

[t]he tariff schedules of a utility may not be changed whereby any rate or charge is increased, or any condition or classification changed so as to result in an increase, or any change made which will result in a lesser service or more restrictive conditions at the same rate or charge, until a showing has been made before the Commission and a finding by the Commission that such increase is justified. 

Pacific apparently did not notify the Commission that it was imposing the 
PRD marketing message on the lines of 4.5 million non-published subscribers.  
Non-published subscribers pay an extra $0.28 per month.  In return, Pacific’s tariff for 
non-published residential service includes an assurance that “[t]he Utility will not contact non-published residence customers by telephone on an unlisted numbers(s) for unsolicited sales efforts.”  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 55.)    

The PRD message is a contact initiated by Pacific in an attempt to sell a product.  It is described by Pacific as a “self-advertising” component of Repeat Dialing service.  (Ex. C-3, attachments to footnote 9 p. 2, and footnote 15 p. 3.) The message comes on the line in the course of one customer calling another.  No one has called Pacific Bell to inquire about a product or service.  No one has given consent to be solicited in any manner.  

Customers are bombarded with advertisements for Pacific Bell products when they call the repair line.  They get advertising when they call in to block a service or with a bill inquiry or a complaint.  When they call 411 to get a number, they get advertising at the end of the call about Call Completion service.  Now Pacific is interrupting customer calls that would normally reach busy signals for another unsolicited sales pitch.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 25.)  

Pacific’s claim that PRD is simply an “enhancement” of the existing Repeat Dialing *66 service is belied by Pacific’s own conduct and statements.  For example, Pacific felt obliged to have several meetings with the staff of the Commission’s Telecommunications Division to explain this complicated “enhancement.”  If PRD were a simple modification to an established service, these meetings would have been superfluous.  (Ex. 5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, p. 3.)

Moreover, Pacific’s internal documents describe taking steps to prevent “consumer aversion to the service.” Enhancements, by definition, should not prompt aversion.  Even more explicitly, at least one official at Pacific worried that the roll-out of PRD in California would prompt customer complaints, stating:  “We can’t afford another crisis in California triggered by sales efforts.”  (Ex. 5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, pp. 3-4, emphasis added; Ex. C-3, attachments to footnotes 9 and 18.)  It is plain that Pacific feared a negative reaction within its regulatory environment and from the larger public, to what was supposedly an enhancement.  Pacific itself clearly viewed the PRD service as a straight sales effort.  (Ex. 5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, 
p. 4.)

Non-published customers pay extra for the right to be free from unsolicited telephone sales efforts by Pacific.  Since April 2000, however, a growing number of non-published customers have been contacted by Pacific with the PRD sales message; they must either call Pacific Bell to block PRD or have the right they pay for repeatedly violated.  Pacific Bell has degraded the service for which non-published customers pay, turning it into a service with less privacy.  Pacific’s conduct violates GO 96-A, Section VI and its own tariff, discussed further below. 

F. Pacific Violated Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code by Raising the Rates for Both Repeat Dialing Services and by Changing The Service to Non-Published Customers without Proper Notice to Customers or to The Commission.

Because Pacific raised the rates for its repeat dialing services and degraded the service to its non-published customers so as to effectively raise their rates without proper notice to customers or to the Commission, Pacific is in violation of Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code.  Section 454 states, in part, that: 

... no public utility shall change any rate or so alter any classification, contract, practice or rule as to result in any new rate except upon a showing before the commission and a finding by the commission that the new rate is justified...” 

Under some circumstances, a telephone utility can submit rate and service change proposals by advice letter pursuant to GO 96-A.  In some circumstances, where a telephone utility has been granted pricing flexibility for a particular service, some of the requirements of GO 96-A are waived.  Otherwise, a telephone utility must file an application before it can increase a rate.  Pacific failed to comply with any of the applicable requirements when it raised the rates of its Repeat Dialing services and its rate to non-published customers.

1. The Rate Change to the Repeat Dialing Services

Pacific’s defense is that Pacific’s rate increases to the Repeat Dialing services were permitted by the NRF decisions, and that the “prompt for Repeat Dialing does not interfere with tariff requirements for non-published service, nor does it degrade non-published service in any way.”  (Ex. 53, Testimony of Jan Hewitt, pp. 17-18.)

As noted earlier, the Commission authorized pricing flexibility for Pacific’s Repeat Dialing *66 service and, in 1996, set a price floor and price ceiling for that service.  (Ex. 1, Joint Stipulation of Undisputed Facts #3.)  The price floor and ceiling were set based on cost studies Pacific submitted for the way the Repeat Dialing *66 service functioned at that time.  When Pacific deployed PRD, Pacific changed the network configuration of how the total service or bundled services were offered, and impacted the overall costs of the bundled service.  

As discussed above, Pacific never received pricing flexibility authority for Prompted Repeat Dialing or for Repeat Dialing *66 with PRD and should have filed a separate application so that the Commission could examine the PRD service and its costs in order to determine if they were reasonable.
  Pacific’s failure to do so violates 
Section 454. 

Pacific told TD staff there was no re-price involved for Prompted Repeat Dialing.  Pacific told staff this was not a new product, so no advice letter or additional tariff was required.  (Ex. C-3, attachments to footnote 49.)  The reality is, Prompted Repeat Dialing was offered in trials prior to the to filing of the Advice Letter 21161 on May 2, 2000, to increase the price for Repeat Dialing *66 and prior to the effective date of that price increase.  A price increase is a new price.  Prompted Repeat Dialing is not Repeat Dialing *66, as described in Pacific’s A.5 tariff or as outlined and described in AL 17909, under which pricing flexibility is authorized.  The price for Repeat Dialing *66 does not apply to Prompted Repeat Dialing under any existing Commission rules.  Therefore, not only was a price increase to Repeat Dialing *66 involved, but also a new price was being introduced for a service not currently tariffed and with no existing price floor or ceiling on file.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 26.)  

By introducing Prompted Repeat Dialing earlier through its market trials and later by deploying PRD on 10.5 million lines, Pacific so changed the service of Repeat Dialing *66 that new or revised cost studies should have been submitted. Pacific’s filing of AL 21161 to increase the rate of an existing service within the limits of its existing price ceiling and floor was improper.  (Id.)  

Pacific’s existing cost study for Repeat Dialing *66 underestimates the cost of providing the service when the elements of Prompted Repeat Dialing are considered.  Repeat Dialing *66, on a unit basis, combines the cost of activation of the *66 functions mitigated by the non-billed activations.  The number of attempts to use the service which do not result in a bill being generated for that service affects the unit cost of the service. In 1999, prior to the deployment of Prompted Repeat Dialing, Pacific Bell had an average of 121,790 activations of Repeat Dialing *66 per month.  (Ex. C-3 A, attachments to footnote 58.)  During the trial of Prompted Repeat Dialing, in a 15 day period in only three areas serving approximately 180,000 lines, Prompted Repeat Dialing was activated an average of 84,879 times per day, but with only slightly more than 1% of these activations resulting in an acceptance of the “offer” for Repeat Dialing service and generating a bill.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 27.)  The activations which set up the *66 dialing string in the trial area numbered over 950 per day in a group that represented about 1.7% of total residential lines statewide, but 69% of average monthly activations statewide for Repeat Dialing *66.  Stated simply, not only was PRD coming in contact with customer lines on a magnitude of thousands of times per day more than customers had previously been dialing *66 – but even activations of the *66 string were going up exponentially.  
This difference in the number of activations between Prompted Repeat Dialing and Repeat Dialing *66 presents a significant cost difference.  Repeat Dialing *66 represented about 0.04% of lines coming in contact with the service per day.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 27.)  That is, out of approximately 10.6 million lines capable of access to Repeat Dialing *66, Pacific Bell required the switching functions of Repeat Dialing *66 on only 0.04% of lines.  However, in the trial area, 43.23% of all lines came in contact with Prompted Repeat Dialing per day.  Thus, more than 40% of lines required interaction with the network functions of Prompted Repeat Dialing every day.  Of those lines, slightly more than 1% accepted the additional bundled functions of Repeat Dialing *66, but deployment of PRD increased the switching interaction of that service from 0.04% of lines to 0.53% of lines, or more than 500% more activations than before the addition of Prompted Repeat Dialing.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, pp. 27-28.)   

While the revenue from Prompted Repeat Dialing went up exponentially, the costs of the separate prompting component and switching functions are unrecoverable in nearly 99% of all attempts.  This does not match either the network functionality or the cost development of Repeat Dialing *66 alone, as authorized for AL 17909 or AL 21161.  More than that, the network implications of having a service that will only be used in 1% of all network contacts yet tie up 40% of available lines at some point throughout the day is significant.  Pacific pulled PRD off line in Los Angeles during the Democratic Convention because of increased network traffic.  Had PRD been on those lines as traffic increased and had 40% of all customer lines been tied up at one point or another by PRD, network failure might have occurred.  

From a cost perspective, connecting to outbound customer calls on 6-12% of all traffic and yet getting revenue back on only about 1% of those calls means that cost recovery has to be significant through the price of the Repeat Dialing service.  The cost of the original Repeat Dialing *66 service without all the additional functions and without exponential growth in intercepted calls obviously does not represent the cost of PRD costs with those functions.  The recovery comes only through use of the Repeat Dialing *66 service, even for those customers who block PRD.  The cost and price relationships of the two services have yet to be disclosed in any filing before this Commission.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 28.)  This consideration might also explain why Pacific chose to raise the price of PRD in advance of the statewide roolout. 

Pacific argues that the additional elements associated with Prompted Repeat Dialing are not “volume sensitive” and do not warrant the submission of new cost studies because the prompt for repeat dialing takes place “... in the caller’s end office equipment without any utilization of the switching network.”  (See Ex. 57, Testimony of Scott Pearsons, pp. 3-4; Ex. 56, Testimony of Kennith Moonitz, p. 4.)  This is beside the point.

Whether the prompting message located in the Enhanced Digital Recorded Announcement Machine (EDRAM) does not vary as to size with volume increases is irrelevant.  What varies by volume is the activation of the prompt across the network. This activation occurs on every user busy return where PRD is deployed, by Pacific’s estimates some 6-12% of “...call termination attempts.”  (Ex. C-5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, p. 11.) 

This is an enormous number of activated prompts, all new network activity separate from busy signals themselves. Yet Pacific accounts for none of the costs associated with this additional impact on the network.  Pacific does not address the costs associated with the increased activation of Prompted Repeat Dialing itself that would not exist absent the automatic addition of it to user busy returns. Busy signals certainly would continue to exist, but the Prompt is a service solicitation in addition to and separate from the busy signal, utilizing unique network subset functionalities and signaling features beyond those employed by busy signal returns.  (Ex. C-5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, p. 11.)  

Deployment of Prompted Repeat Dialing entails transmission of messages within the Advanced Intelligence Network (AIN).  AIN cues the customers’ end-office equipment and the appropriate switches, indicating what the next step should be; that is, either the busy signal is engaged again or the dialing string “*66” engages the 
45-second rings for up to 30 minutes to determine whether the calling party’s line is open and then notify the calling customer accordingly; or, if the customer just hangs up, a different signal is sent across the network.  (See Tr., vol. 1, pp. 61-62, 
Johnston/ORA.)  

When Pacific submitted Advice Letter 17909 with its cost information for usage sensitive Repeat Dialing in 1996, it provided a unit cost per activation based on assumptions about average billed activations per month, non-billed activation as a percent of total activations, and average attempted activations per month.  (Ex. C-5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, p. 11; Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 2.) The purpose of PRD is to increase the activations of usage sensitive Repeat Dialing by a significant amount (and to gain new revenue from that addition).  If activations are increased by Prompted Repeat Dialing, the non-billed activations will also go up, affecting the cost formula and the unit cost.  A cost analysis of that increase in activations, along with the number of billed and non-billed attempts, should have been provided to the Commission so that the Commission could determine the appropriate price floors for both PRD and Repeat Dialing *66.  (Ex. C-5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, p. 11.)  

If, as ORA contends, the services are in fact a bundled product consisting of a marketing message and then “passive” cuing of the existing Repeat Dialing *66 service, a formal application should have been filed to allow for review of the new, bundled service and its pricing.  A market trial conducted under the supervision of Commission staff would have been appropriate.  Even if Prompted Repeat Dialing and Repeat Dialing *66 are one service, as Pacific Bell contends, the requirements for revising the price floor with a new cost study to accommodate the changed cost structure and network functionalities for the service were not followed.  At a minimum, Pacific Bell was required to file revised price floors for Repeat Dialing *66 if it intended to add the functions of Prompted Repeat Dialing to the service or, as ORA contends, to bundle the two services together.  Under these circumstances, Commission orders require a revised price floor filing to be made on 40 days’ notice.  This filing must contain a revised cost study for the service.  (See Re Alternative Regulatory Frameworks for Local Exchange Carriers (1994) 56 CPUC 2d –117, 264; 
D.94-09-065.)  Pacific Bell failed to file an advice letter on 40 days’ notice with a new cost study for the “service.”  Pacific, thus violated Section 454 when it increased the rates for both repeat dialing services.

2. The Rate Change to Non-Published Customers

Pacific’s residential customers who pay extra for non-published service, are assured that: “[t]he Utility will not contact non-published residence customers by telephone on an unlisted numbers(s) for unsolicited sales efforts.”  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 55.)  By imposing the Prompted Repeat Dialing service on the lines of 
non-published customers without their authorization, Pacific is contacting those customers with unsolicited sales message.  In so doing, Pacific is providing a lesser service and thereby effectively raising the rate and violating the terms of their service.   

Section 454 requires that any change in a “practice” that results in a change of rate must first be found by the Commission to be justified.  Pacific did not inform either its customers or the Commission that the PRD service would begin contacting non-published customers without their prior consent for a sales pitch.  Non-published customers still pay the same $0.28 extra a month, but they are no longer free from unsolicited sales efforts.  Pacific did not justify this change in practice and its resulting impact on the non-published service rate.  Pacific is in violation of Section 454.

G. Pacific Violated Section 702 of the Public Utilities Code by Failing to Comply with the Commission’s Orders Relating to Rate Increases and Changes in Service

Pacific raised the rates for Repeat Dialing *66 and Prompted Repeat Dialing without complying with GO 96-A or the Commission’s NRF rules.  Pacific also effectively raised the rates to its non-published customers by imposing PRD on their lines without authorization thereby degrading their service.  Pacific’s defense is that it has complied with GO 96-A and the Commission’s NRF decisions relating to changing rates for flexibly priced services.  (Ex. 53, Testimony of Jan Hewitt, p. 18.)

Section 702 requires compliance with every “order, decision, direction or rule made ...by the Commission.”  As discussed above, GO 96-A includes a number of requirements a utility must meet if it is to be permitted to lessen a service or raise a rate by advice letter.  Under certain circumstances, some of the requirements of GO-96A are waived if other requirements set forth in the Commission’s NRF decisions are met.  

As discussed above, however, Pacific’s changes to its Repeat Dialing *66 service and deployment of the new PRD service placed these services outside the NRF exemptions.  Pacific did not comply with the GO 96-A requirements either, thus further violating Section 702.  

Moreover, Pacific’s PRD has an effect on service to its non-published customers.  Although non-published customers pay extra for the right to be free from unsolicited telephone sales contacts by Pacific, Pacific has now placed a marketing message on their lines.  This is a reduction in service.  It is also, essentially, an increase in the non-published service rate in violation of Commission rules and orders and, consequently in violation of Public Utilities Code Section 702 as well.  

H. Pacific Violated Section 491 of the Public Utilities Code by Raising the Rates for Both Repeat Dialing Services and by Changing The Service to Non-Published Customers without Proper Notice

As described above, Pacific changed the rates for both its Repeat Dialing *66 service and its new Prompted Repeat Dialing service without complying with the requirements of Section 491.  Because Pacific also changed service to non-published customers by imposing a sales message on their lines, Pacific thereby lessened their service without adjusting their rates.  

Section 491 requires Pacific to give the Commission and the public notice of changes in rates and services.  When services are degraded, notice to customers and authority from the Commission is also required by Section 491. 

Pacific’s defense is that it did not violate Section 491 by failing to file a tariff for Prompted Repeat Dialing because PRD is “an enhancement.”  Calling something an “enhancement” does not dispense with the notice requirements of Section 491.  Nor does a unilateral designation of a service as an “enhancement” remove the utility’s 

obligation to give proper notice of the rate increase for Repeat Dialing *66 or for PRD to the Commission and the public.   

Pacific deployed the Prompted Repeat Dialing service in violation of Section 491. 

I. Pacific Violated Section 495 of the Public Utilities Code by Failing to File with The Commission a Tariff Describing the New Prompted Repeat Dialing Service 

Pacific did not file tariff schedules showing all the rates and classifications associated with the Prompted Repeat Dialing service.  Pacific’s defense is that “...the prompt for Repeat Dialing is not a rate or classification for the transmission of a message or conversation and thus does not fall within the requirements of Section 495.”  (Ex. 53, Testimony of Jan Hewitt, p. 19.)

Section 495 of the Public Utilities Code requires telephone utilities to file with the Commission schedules showing all the rates and classifications for the transmission of messages and conversations.  Pacific has no tariff on file which describes PRD, even as a component of Repeat Dialing *66.  Prompted Repeat Dialing includes a self-advertising message and network relay functions involved to identify a busy condition and send a message to the calling party to set up a re-dialing situation.  No such service is tariffed, even though these are all regulated network functions.  Offering a service which uses regulated network facilities and which interacts with basic exchange services of customers requires a revised tariff. 

The existing tariff for Repeat Dialing *66 is not sufficient to provide required product and information to customers and the Commission about the regulated services.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, pp. 31-32.)  Pacific is in violation of Section 495.

J. Pacific Violates Its Tariffed Duty to Non-Published Customers Not to Contact Them with Unsolicited Sales Efforts by Deploying Prompted Repeat Dialing on Their Lines without Their Consent

Pacific has imposed an advertisement on the lines of its non-published customers without their authorization despite a tariffed assurance to those customers that Pacific will not contact them for “unsolicited sales efforts.”  Pacific’s defense is that the prompt is an “announcement,” not a sales effort.  (See Ex. 53, Testimony of Jan Hewitt, p. 19.)  

Pacific’s tariff Schedule A.2. provides that:  

[t]he Utility will not contact nonpublished residence customers by telephone on an unlisted numbers (s) for unsolicited sales efforts.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 55.)

Pacific’s claim that its PRD message is not a sales effort is an opinion contradicted by its own service descriptions and by the experience of its customers.  As noted above, the PRD message is the following:

That number is busy.  For 95 cents, let Repeat Dialing call you back when the line is free.  To use it, just press 3.  If you subscribe to Repeat Dialing, there is no additional charge.  (Ex. 1, Joint Stipulation of Undisputed Facts, #8.)

SBC describes PRD as “... a self-advertising service.”  (Ex. C-3, attachments to footnote 9, p. 2.)  On that issue, it would seem that Pacific’s customers agree: 

In its message in my June 5th telephone statement, Pacific Bell called this “improving busy signals in your area...” but this is an Orwellian misnomer: what we actually have is a degradation of service, with Pacific Bell creating a delay in call completion in order to expose customers to a promotional/ advertising message for one of its products....  (Ex. 6, Testimony of Dr. Brylawski, p. 3, emphasis added.)

Another customer complained to TURN and the Commission:

WHY DO I HAVE TO LISTEN TO PAC SALES PITCH EVERY TIME I GET A BUSY SIGNAL?  (Ex. 4, e-mail, Original Message Sent Wednesday, August 02, 2000 2:15 PM, To turn@turn.org; consumer-affairs@cpuc.ca.gov.) 

Another customer wrote the Commission about “Pacific Bell’s unwanted ads”:

...Pacific Bell is in a state of denial about this so-called service announcement that anybody else with an IQ greater than a peach pit would call an[] ad.  The really disgusting thing is that consumers have no way to evade the ad, nor is capable of disabling it by pressing a code much like the way you can do with Caller ID.

This is abuse, and if I have to carry their advertising on my phones, I should be compensated by either free phone service or be given a discount of at least 80% or more for their forced advertising.  I cannot advertise for free, so why should I be forced to carry their ads for free?  (Ex. 4, e-mail, Original Message Sent Monday, September 11, 2000, 4:44 AM To consumer-affairs@ cpuc.ca.gov.) 

And an unlisted customer wrote:

I, too, have been annoyed by the ads for the busy signal service.  More than annoying, I find them very disruptive.  And, as an “unlisted” subscriber, I thought I was free from such things.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 62.)  

The PRD recording is an attempt by Pacific to persuade a caller to pay $0.95 for a redial service.  The PRD recording is encountered when a customer is trying to call another customer, not trying to call Pacific Bell.  This recording is certainly unsolicited; it is certainly a sales message; and it is certainly in violation of Pacific’s tariff prohibitions respecting non-published customers.

Pacific claims, apparently in defense of its statement that “the prompt for Repeat Dialing does not interfere with tariff requirements for nonpublished service” that “over 500,000 nonpublished customers subscribe to Repeat Dialing.”  (Ex. 53, Testimony of Jan Hewitt, p. 17.)  That “over 500,000 non-published customers subscribe to Repeat Dialing” is totally irrelevant.  Prompted Repeat Dialing is not a subscription service. Non-published customers have not chosen to have their busy signals interrupted with a sales appeal. They have done the opposite by paying extra to be non-published and thereby protected from just such telephone solicitations from their phone company.  (Ex. C-5, ORA’s Reply Testimony,p. 8.)  

Prompted Repeat Dialing is clearly “a contact” with an “unsolicited sales effort.”  By deploying PRD on the lines of non-published customers, Pacific is violating its own tariff.

K. Pacific’s Deployment of Prompted Repeat Dialing on Customer Lines without Their Consent Violates Its Customers’ Right to Privacy

Pacific’s deployment of the Prompted Repeat Dialing service on its customers’ lines without their authorization violates the right of privacy guaranteed by the California Constitution.  Pacific’s defense is that PRD does not violate customer privacy because it is “...only heard if the customer’s call cannot be completed due to a busy condition at the called number.  The message is informational and the customer can hang up at any time, or may have it blocked altogether.”  (Ex. 55, Testimony of Gary Perry, p. 8.)  

Article I, Section 1 of the California Constitution provides that:

All people are by nature free and independent and have inalienable rights.  Among these are enjoying and defending life and liberty, acquiring, possessing and protecting property, and pursuing and obtaining safety, happiness and privacy.

The explicit “right of privacy” was added to the California Constitution by an initiative adopted by California voters in 1972.  Under Article I, Section 1 of the Constitution, “[p]rivacy is protected not merely against state action; it is considered an inalienable right which may not be violated by anyone.”  (Porten v. University of San Francisco (1976) 64 Cal. App. 3d 825, 829.)  

In 1994, the California Supreme Court considered the scope and application of the state constitutional privacy clause and set legal standards to be applied in assessing alleged invasions of privacy.  (Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Association (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 1.)  In deciding Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Association, the Court affirmed that California’s constitutional right to privacy could be enforced against private parties.  The Court then went on to describe three essential elements of a state constitutional cause of action for invasion of privacy.  The first is the “identification of a specific, legally protected privacy interest.  (Id. at p. 35)  The second is a reasonable expectation of privacy on the plaintiff’s part.  (Id. at p. 36.)  The third is that the invasion must be “sufficiently serious in [its] nature, scope and actual or potential impact to constitute an egregious breach of the social norms underlying the privacy right.”  (Id. at p. 37.)  

Every one of the elements of a private cause of action for invasion of privacy is present in the record in this case.  Pacific’s imposition of Prompted Repeat Dialing service on the lines of its customers without their consent impinges on a “legally protected privacy interest.”  Legally protected privacy interests include “...conducting personal activities without observation, intrusion or interference.”  (Id. at p. 35)  Or, in the words of Justice Louis Brandeis, “the right to be let alone.”  (See Dissent to Olmstead v. United States (1928) 277 U.S. 438, 478.) Pacific’s Prompted Repeat Dialing service intrudes on a customer’s telephone calls by interrupting the busy signal.  In addition to this intrusion in the calls of all customers, Pacific’s PRD actively interferes with the operations of customers’ ancillary telephone equipment.  

As to the second element, a “reasonable expectation of privacy” has been defined as “...an objective entitlement found on broadly based and widely accepted community norms.”  (Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Association (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 1, 37.)  Certainly, the vast majority of Pacific’s residential customers who commented on PRD thought they were entitled to privacy when they placed calls from their homes.  A few examples of the broad base of customers who complained of Pacific’s interruption of the busy signal include the following: 

Every time we call a number which happens to be busy, we are solicited by PacBell to use their re-dial service.  I wish not to be so solicited.  PacBell may assert that they receive few complaints.  Probably true – just try getting through to complain!!  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 63.)

Another customer wrote:

Pacific Bell says we have a choice, but they are indeed inserting advertising and interfering with communication between the caller and the callee, this violating privacy.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 64.)  

Another customer wrote:

Pacific Bell has a recording which automatically plays when one dials a busy telephone number.  It offers to redial the number when it is NOT busy for .95 cents.  This is an intrusion on my private phone line and I believe it should not be automatically inflicted on telephone users.  Will the PUC work to prohibit such intrusive advertising on personal phone lines (unless the buyer selects to have such an option)??  Thank you for your attention. (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 65.)  

The violation of the expectation of privacy is even more glaring in the case of Pacific’s customers with non-published numbers.  Pacific’s non-published customers have a written assurance in the form of Pacific’s tariff that Pacific will not contact them for unsolicited sales efforts.
  Even though Pacific violates its own tariff in this regard, the courts and this Commission have found that non-published customers have a constitutionally protected expectation of privacy in their unlisted names, addresses and phone numbers.  As the Commission has stated “... a heightened expectation of privacy is to be recognized in the instance of those Californians who have taken the trouble and assumed the added cost to secure unlisted and published telephone service.”  (In the Matter of the Application of Pacific Bell (1992) 44 CPUC 2d 694, 704-712; 
D.92-06-065.)

As to the last element, the invasion must be “sufficiently serious in [its] nature, scope and actual or potential impact to constitute an egregious breach of the social norms underlying the privacy right.”  The seriousness of Pacific’s invasion of privacy is apparent on several levels.  First, Pacific is, for the vast majority of its residential customers, the only local exchange service option they have.  In its position essentially as a monopoly carrier, Pacific has a duty to provide its customers with adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service that promotes the convenience of its patrons.  Despite this duty, Pacific has used its unique position to intrude into the calls of its residential customers calls without their authorization and without regard to their rights or interests.  Pacific’s position as a utility serving the public trust makes this breach of duty all the more egregious.  

Second, as the evidence in the record shows, Pacific’s deployment of PRD has caused actual interference the ability of its customers to conduct personal activities using their telephones.  Pacific’s PRD service interrupts the busy signal and interferes with customer fax machines, modems and redial features, for the sole purpose of enabling Pacific to deliver a sales pitch.  

Finally, Pacific’s invasion of privacy violates Pacific’s own tariff assurance to its non-published customers that it will not contact them with unsolicited sales efforts.  Pacific’s repudiation of its own promise is an egregious breach of a social norm.

Pacific’s customers have a right to expect that the calls they make will be private.  By imposing Prompted Repeat Dialing on lines of customers who have not asked for the service, Pacific impermissibly violates the Constitutional right to privacy of all of its customers, both those with listed and unlisted numbers.

VI. REMEDIES

The evidence in the record shows conclusively that Pacific has violated Constitutional and statutory provisions and orders and policies of this Commission in the way it deployed and provides its Repeat Dialing *66 service and its Prompted Repeat Dialing service.  As remedies for these violations, ORA respectfully requests that the Commission: 

· Rescind the rate increase for Repeat Dialing *66 and direct Pacific to file a new advice letter consistent with all applicable laws, rules and orders relating to notice, cost support, service description, network impact, and revenue estimations.

· Order Pacific to remove Prompted Repeat Dialing from all customer lines until the carrier has gained Commission authorization for the service.

· If the Commission does not order the removal of PRD from all customer lines, ORA asks the Commission to order Pacific to offer customers an opportunity to block PRD going-forward at the same time as they hear the Prompted Repeat Dialing message. 

· Order Pacific to send return postcards describing PRD to all existing customers, inviting them to mail back those cards with their bill payments if they wish to have the service removed from their line(s).

· Order Pacific, if it wishes to continue PRD, to file a separate application for that authority, with full pricing, operations, revenue, and customer protection details for that service specifically, not just for continuation of Repeat Dialing *66.

· Order Pacific to reimburse non-published customers for the costs of their non-published service for the interval during which they were improperly exposed to the solicitations of Prompted Repeat Dialing.

· Order any further relief the Commission deems appropriate.

VII. CONCLUSION

As a public utility serving the public trust in California, Pacific has a duty to provide its customers with adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service, and to promote the safety, health, comfort and convenience of its patrons.  Pacific is also required to comply with Constitutional and statutory provisions and Commission rules and orders intended to protect its customers’ rights.  

Instead, Pacific introduced a new service, Prompted Repeat Dialing, in violation of the procedures designed to ensure full disclosure of the impacts of proposed products and pricing on customers and on the network.  If ever there was a product and pricing change which required full review, PRD was that product. 

In addition, Pacific raised the price of its Repeat Dialing and Prompted Repeat Dialing services without proper notice to the Commission and its customers.  Moreover, by imposing PRD on the lines of its non-published customers, Pacific effectively degraded their service and raised their rates as well.

Pursuant to its duty to protect ratepayers, ORA asks that the Commission order the relief requested above, and any other relief as appropriate.
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NELLY SARMIENTO

� ORA uses the term “Repeat Dialing *66” to distinguish the original pay per use Repeat Dialing service from Pacific’s new Prompted Repeat Dialing service.  The term “Repeat Dialing (*66)” appears in Pacific’s Tariff Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. A5.4.2 and in internal marketing documents, i.e., “...Pacific Bell currently has a product called ‘Repeat Dialing’ (66) which is a switch-based product.”  (Ex. C-5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, �p. 6.) 


� Pacific has deployed Prompted Repeat Dialing in two switches: the DMS 100 and the 5E. (Tr., vol. 2, p. 181, Moonitz/ Pacific.) The technical description of the PRD function for the 5E switch is contained in Ex. C-5, attachment to footnote 8, p. 3. 


� In the case of the DMS 100 switch, there is an additional delay of up to 3 seconds before the 1-second busy signal is played.  


� See discussion of the rate increase for Prompted Repeat Dialing in Section E.1, above.


� See discussion of PRD as an advertisement in Section J above.
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